bl There was one (1) 11arine Corps officer promoted to Captain 
during the reporting period. . . ,"i"< . 

'L ~,.. , , 
" 

c. Enlisted promotions during the rePorting per1odconsisted of; 
one (l) Marine promoted to Sergeant l1ajor; three (3) to Sergeant; one. 
hundred and twelve (112) to Corporal; sixty-six .(66) to LanceCorp'OI'al; and 
eleven (11). to : Private First Clas~ . e 

' .. '" 1" 

d.' Awardsreoommended during the 'reporting period"6onsisted of; 
one (1) Navy-Marine Corps Medal, five (5) Bronze Star Medals, : foUrteen

[...]

9. Investigations (Pending) 4 

10. Article 32 (Completed) 0 

ll. Article .32 (Pending) :l 

4 
ENCLOSURE (1) 

5. Personnel Summary

At the close of the reporting period the personnel strengtha.
was as follows; forty-two (42) Marine Corps officers, one thousand one
hundred and sixty-nine (1169) Marine Corps enlisted, two (2) Navy officers,
and sixty (60) Navy enlisted.

b. There was one (1) Marine Corps officer promoted to Captain
during the reporting period.

C. Enlisted promotions during the reporting period consisted of;
one (1) Marine promoted to Sergeant Major; three (3) to Sergeant; one.
hundred and twelve (112) to Corporal; sixty-six (66) to Lance Corporal; and
eleven (11) to Private First Class.

d. Awards recommended during the reporting period consisted of;
one (1) Navy-Marine Corps Medal, five (5) Bronze Star Medals, fourteen
(14) NCM's, and twenty-four (24) NAM's.

[...]

KIAS'S and five (5) POW'S.

Captured weapons included four (4) AK-47 rifles, one (1) Czech-
oslovak M-58 rifle, one (1) M-79 Grenade Launcher, one (1) U.S. .45
caliber pistol, and one (1) M-14 rifle. The amount of rice captured
and redistributed was seven thousand nine hundred and twenty-three
(7,923) pounds.

Enemy units that were reported to have moved in, near, or through
the Battalion TAOR include one (1) platoon of the Q-83rd Battalion,
elements of the 31st Regiment, elements of the 141st Regiment, one (1)
company of the Q-84th Battalion, elements of the 3/51st NVA Artillery

[...]

(9) civilians were among a total of twenty-six (26) priority medevaced
personnel and five (5) civilians were included in twenty-two (22) routines
for a total of sixty-five (65) medevaced personnel; an increase from
October's figure of forty-nine (49) but well under the September count
of one hundred and twenty-three (123). The average response time for a
medevac being completed was approximately twenty-five (25) minutes.

2. LOGISTICS

Helicopter resupply supported Company "I" located at Hill 22
(AT953667) until 9 November when the unit was replaced by Company "L".
Company "I" then reassumed responsibility for the Hill on 28 November.

[...]

(13) close air support missions, one (1) TPQ-10 mission, one (1) C-130
basketball (flareship) mission, one (1) Air Force AC-47 Spooky providing
close air support, twenty-five (25) forward air controller (airborne) pro-
viding aerial observation, and one (1) photographic mission.

A total of one hundred and sixty-two (162) tons of bombs, napalm, and
rockets were expended, in addition to twenty-five thousand (25,000) rounds
of 7.62mm and 20mm Cannon ammunition. In the assessment of bomb damage,
one thousand (1000) meters of treeline, twenty (20) meters of trenchline,
one (1) storage pit and two (2) huts were destroyed. In addition, six
hundred (600) meters of ridgeline was cleared, and six (6) secondary ex-

[...]

On 30 November, the total strength was one (1) Medical Officer
and sixty-one (61) corpsmen. During this period one (1) corpsman was
transferred to another command, for separation. There were two (2)
WIA's and zero (0) KIA's for this period

B. PATIENT LOAD

1. For this period four hundred and sixty-seven (467) patients were
seen at the Battalion Aid Station Sick Call for an average of sixteen
(16) patients per day.

2. There were eight (8) diagnosed with V.D., eight (8) with diarrhea,
seven (7) with upper respiratory infection, one (1) with FUO, forty-eight
(48) with skin disorders and one (1) with malaria.

C. MEDCAP/DENTCAP

1. Medical aid was given to one hundred and sixty-three (163) Viet-
namese civilians by the BAS.

2. Dental care was given to twenty-seven (27) Vietnamese civilians
by the BAS.

3. BAS Corpsmen held one (1) MEDCAP/DENTCAP in the month of November.

D. SANITATION

1. Sanitation inspections were held weekly during the month of Novem-